Florida House of Representatives - 2000

CS/HB 279

By the Committee on Transportation and Representatives Tullis, Trovillion, Bense, Posey, Chestnut, Fuller, Murman, Russell, Kyle and Harrington

1	A bill to be entitled
2	An act relating to road and bridge
3	designations; redesignating the old Nassau
4	Sound Bridge in Nassau and Duval Counties as
5	the "George Crady Bridge"; designating a
6	portion of State Road 700 in Palm Beach,
7	Martin, and Okeechobee Counties as the "W.J.
8	Connor Memorial Highway"; designating U.S.
9	Highway 90 in Madison County as part of the
10	"Florida Arts Trail"; designating a portion of
11	U.S. Highway 41 in White Springs as the "Martin
12	Luther King, Jr., Memorial Highway";
13	designating the "Mamie Langdale Memorial
14	Bridge" in the City of Moore Haven; designating
15	a portion of State Road 77 in the City of Lynn
16	Haven as the "Lynn Haven Parkway"; designating
17	a portion of State Road 441 in the City of
18	Orlando as "Wilbur 'Bulldog' Gary Tiger Way";
19	designating a portion of State Road 100 in
20	Flagler County as a "Veterans Memorial
21	Highway"; designating Interstate 95 in the
22	State of Florida as a "Veterans Memorial
23	Highway"; designating a portion of U.S. Highway
24	17 in Putnam County as the "Jerome A. Williams
25	Memorial Highway"; directing the Department of
26	Transportation to erect suitable markers;
27	providing an effective date.
28	
29	Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Florida:
30	
31	Section 1. George Crady Bridge designation; markers
	1

CODING:Words stricken are deletions; words underlined are additions.

Florida House of Representatives - 2000 198-348-00

(1) The old Nassau Sound Bridge (bridge number 750055) 1 2 on State Road 105 in Nassau and Duval Counties is hereby redesignated as the "George Crady Bridge." 3 4 (2) The Department of Transportation is directed to 5 erect suitable markers designating the "George Crady Bridge" 6 as described in subsection (1). 7 Section 2. W.J. Connor Memorial Highway designation; 8 markers.--9 (1) State Road 700 from Twenty Mile Bend in Palm Beach County to Parrot Avenue in Okeechobee County is hereby 10 designated as the "W.J. Connor Memorial Highway." 11 12 (2) The Department of Transportation is directed to 13 erect suitable markers designating the "W.J. Connor Memorial 14 Highway" as described in subsection (1). 15 Section 3. Florida Arts Trail designation; markers .--16 (1) That portion of U.S. Highway 90 located in Madison County is hereby designated as part of the "Florida Arts 17 Trail." 18 19 (2) The Department of Transportation is directed to 20 erect suitable markers designating the "Florida Arts Trail" as 21 described in subsection (1). 22 Section 4. Martin Luther King, Jr., Memorial Highway 23 designation; markers.--24 (1) That portion of U.S. Highway 41 located in the City of White Springs, Hamilton County, is hereby designated 25 26 as the "Martin Luther King, Jr., Memorial Highway." 27 (2) The Department of Transportation is directed to 28 erect suitable markers designating the "Martin Luther King, 29 Jr., Memorial Highway" as described in subsection (1). 30 Section 5. Mamie Langdale Memorial Bridge designation; markers.--31

CODING:Words stricken are deletions; words underlined are additions.

Florida House of Representatives - 2000 198-348-00

1 (1) The new U.S. Highway 27 bridge in the City of Moore Haven, Glades County, is hereby designated as the "Mamie 2 3 Langdale Memorial Bridge." 4 (2) The Department of Transportation is directed to 5 erect suitable markers designating the "Mamie Langdale 6 Memorial Bridge" as described in subsection (1). 7 Section 6. Lynn Haven Parkway designation; markers .--8 (1) That portion of State Road 77 between Baldwin Road 9 and Mowat School Road in the City of Lynn Haven, Bay County, 10 is hereby designated as the "Lynn Haven Parkway." 11 (2) The Department of Transportation is directed to 12 erect suitable markers designating the "Lynn Haven Parkway" as 13 described in subsection (1). Section 7. Wilbur "Bulldog" Gary Tiger Way 14 15 designation; markers.--16 (1) That portion of State Road 441 between Carter Street and Gore Street in the City of Orlando, Orange County 17 is hereby designated as "Wilbur 'Bulldog' Gary Tiger Way." 18 (2) The Department of Transportation is directed to 19 20 erect suitable markers designating "Wilbur 'Bulldog' Gary Tiger Way" as described in subsection (1). 21 22 Section 8. Veterans Memorial Highway designation; 23 markers.--24 (1) That portion of State Road 100 between the western 25 municipal limits of the City of Flagler Beach and the eastern 26 municipal limits of the City of Bunnell located in Flagler 27 County is hereby designated as a "Veterans Memorial Highway." 28 (2) The Department of Transportation is directed to erect suitable markers designating "Veterans Memorial Highway" 29 as described in subsection (1). 30 31

CODING: Words stricken are deletions; words underlined are additions.

Florida House of Representatives - 2000 198-348-00

1 Section 9. Veterans Memorial Highway designation; 2 markers.--3 (1) That portion of Interstate 95 located in the State 4 of Florida is hereby designated as a "Veterans Memorial 5 Highway." (2) The Department of Transportation is directed to 6 7 erect suitable markers designating "Veterans Memorial Highway" 8 as described in subsection (1). Section 10. Jerome A. Williams Memorial Highway 9 10 designation; markers.--(1) That portion of U.S. Highway 17 from Crescent City 11 12 south to the Putnam/Volusia County boundary is hereby 13 designated as the "Jerome A. Williams Memorial Highway." (2) The Department of Transportation is directed to 14 15 erect suitable markers designating the "Jerome A. Williams Memorial Highway" as described in subsection (1). 16 17 Section 11. This act shall take effect upon becoming a 18 law. 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31

CODING: Words stricken are deletions; words underlined are additions.